Agenda Date: 12/19/12
Agenda ltem: 5B

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" Floor
Post Office Box 350
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350
www.ni.gov/bpu/

WATER

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF
AQUA NEW JERSEY, INC., MAXIM

) ORDER ADOPTING INITIAL

)
WASTEWATER DIVISION, FOR APPROVAL OF )

)

)

)

DECISION/STIPULATION

A 2011 PURCHASED WASTEWATER
TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE TRUE-UP
AND OTHER REQUIRED APPROVALS

BPU DOCKET NO. WR12070686
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 10578-12

Parties of Record:

Colleen A. Foley, Esq., on behalf of Aqua New Jersey, inc., Maxim Wastewater Division,
Petitioner
Stefanie A. Brand, Esq. Director, on behalf of the Division of Rate Counsel

BY THE BOARD:

On July 24, 2012, Aqua New Jersey, Inc., Maxim Wastewater Division (*Petitioner”, “Company”
or "Maxim”), a public utility of the State of New Jersey, filed a petition with the Board of Public
Utilities ("Board”) pursuant to N.JLA.C. 14:9-7.1 et seq. for approval of a Purchased Wastewater
(Sewerage) Treatment Adjustment Clause ("PSTAC”) true-up for calendar year 2011, and to set
prospective rates for calendar year 2013 (as required by NJAC. 14:9-7.7).

Maxim is a wastewater utility engaged in the collection and transmission of sewage. Maxim
serves approximately 2,571 customers within a portion of Howell Township, Monmouth County,
New Jersey. The Ocean County Utilities Authority ("OCUA") receives and treats all of the
sewage transmitted by Maxim.

By this Order, the Board considers the Initial Decision recommending adoption of the Stipulation
of Settlement (“Stipulation”) executed by the Petitioner, the Division of Rate Counsel (“Rate
Counsel") and Board Staff (“Staff") (collectively, the “Parties”), agreeing to an overall decrease
in Petitioner's Purchased Sewerage Treatment Adjustment Clause (PSTAC) revenues totaling
$44,586.

BACKGROUND/PROCEDURAL HISTORY

This matter was transmitted to the Oifice of Administrative Law (“OAL") on June 8, 2012, as a
contested case and was assigned to Administrative Law Judge ("ALJ") Elia A, Pelios. A
telephonic prehearing conference was held on October 2, 2012, with ALJ Pslios. Since the



Company requested a decrease in rates, it was deemed that a public comment hearing was not
required.

The parties exchanged discovery and subsequently participated in a settlement teleconference
on November 29, 2012. On December 4, 2012, the Parties entered into the Stipulation.

In this proceeding, the Parties, examined the Petitioner's revenues and OCUA expenses for
calendar year 2011, Maxim’s projected 2013 OCUA expenses, as well as a review of the costs
associated with the filing of this proceeding. Based on that review, and subsequent settlement
negotiations, the Parties reached a settlement on all issues and entered into a Stipulation that,
among other things, provides for an overall decrease in Maxim's PSTAC revenues totaling
$44,586, and is calculated based on the following components:

a. An under-recovery of actual PSTAC charges of approximately $23,230 for
the calendar year ending December 31, 2011;

b. Estimated OCUA charges for 2013 of $949,770 based on OCUA rates
effective for 2013; and

c. Total rate case costs for this proceeding of $18,500. These costs will be
shared 50/50 between ratepayers and shareholders, resulting in a cost to
customers of $9,250,

As required in N.JA.C. 14:9-7.7 and the Board’s Order in Docket No. WR11080472, the
Petitioner has included in its filing an estimate of OCUA costs for calendar year 2013, which
estimate has been used to determine the applicable PSTAC rate for 2013,

On December 11, 2012, ALJ Pelios issued his Initial Decision recommending adoption of the
Stipulation executed by the Parties, finding that they had voluntarily agreed to the Stipulation
and that the Stipulation fully disposes of all issues and is consistent with the law.

DISCUSSIONS AND FINDINGS'

The Parties have agreed that Petitioner's current PSTAC rates on file with the Board should be
revised pursuant to the rates indicated on Exhibit A attached to the Stipulation (and the attached
proposed tariffs). For the average residential customer, the annual flat PSTAC rate will
decrease from $388.06 to $371.21, an annual decrease of $16.85 or approximately 4.342%.
With respect to the total annual rate for wastewater services, the overall total annual rate for the
average residential customer will decrease from $692.06 to 3675.21, a decrease of $16.85 or
approximately 2.43% annually.

Having reviewed the record in this matter, including ALJ Pelios’ Initial Decision, as well as the
Stipulation among the Parties to this proceeding, the Board HEREBY FINDS that the Stipulation
among the Parties is reasonable, in the public interest and is in accordance with the law.

Therefore, the Board HEREBY ADOPTS ALJ Pelios’ Initial Decision and the Stipulation
attached hereto, including ali attachments and schedules, as its own, incorporating by reference
the terms and conditions of the Stipulation, as if fully set forth at length herein, subject to the
following:

! Although described in this Order at some length, should there be any conflict between this summary and
the Stipulation, the terms of the Stipulation control, subject to the findings and conclusions in this Order.

2 BPU Docket No. WR12070686
OAL Docket No. PUC 10578-12



tn accordance with the provisions of N.JA.C. 14:9-7.3 (c), the Petitioner shall fite with
the Board, no later than 45 days after the adjustment clause has been in effect for one
year, or by February 28, 2013, whichever is earlier, a PSTAC true-up filing in connection
with this proceeding. This filing shall include an estimate of the OCUA costs for calendar

year 2014. Copies of the true-up filing shall be served upon all Parties to the present
proceeding.

The Board HEREBY ACCEPTS the tariff pages attached to the Stipulation as filed with the
Board, to be effective as of the effective date stated below.

The effective date of this Order is December 28, 2012,

DATED: BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
yre 5

It 1 A

ROBERT M. HANNA
PRESIDENT

ol I T4 /]/JM, 2/&4‘
FANNE M. FOX SEPH L. FIORDALISO
OMMISSIONER OMMISSIONER

W A - Ao ffeldly.

NICHOLAS ASSELTA MgRY-ANNA HOLDEN
COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER

KRISTH1ZZO %
SECRETARY

ATTEST:

CERTIFY that the within
m:m:tmmwdmm

i tha Rlas of the Board of Pubiic
titities -

*

3 BPU Docket No. WR 12070686
OAL Dacket No. PUC 10578-12



In the Matter of the Petition of Aqua New Jersey, Inc., Maxim Wastewater Division,
For Approval of a 2011 Purchased Wastewater Treatment Adjustment Clause True-Up and
Other Required Approvals
BPU Docket No. WR12070686
QAL Docket No. PUC 10578-12

SERVICE LIST

Colleen A. Foley, Esq.

Saul Ewing LLP

One Riverfront Plaza, Suite 1520
Newark, NJ 07102

William C. Packer, Jr., Manager-Rates
Agua America, inc.

762 W. Lancaster Avenue

Bryn Mawr, PA 15010

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq.
Director

Debra Robinson, Esq.
Christine Juarez, Esq.
Susan McClure, Esq.
Division of Rate Counsel
31 Clinton Street

P.O. Box 46005
Newark, NJ 07102

Geoffrey Gersten, DAG

Alex Moreau, DAG

David Wand, DAG

Department of Law and Public Safety
Division of Law

124 Haisey Street, 5™ Floor

P.0Q. Box 45029

Newark, NJ 07101

Maria Moran, Director

Michael Kammer, Bureau Chief

Matthew Koczur, Administrative Analyst |
State of New Jersey

Board of Public Utilities

Division of Water

44 S. Clinton Avenue, 9" Floor

P.O. Box 350

Trenton, New Jersey 08625

4 BPU Docket No. WR12070686
OAL Docket No. PUC 10578-12



State of w Jersey
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW

ECISION

CAL DKT. NO. PUC 10578-12
AGENCY DKT. NO. WR12070688

/O THE PETITION OF AQUA NEW JERSEY,
INC. MAXIM WASTEWATER DIVISION, FOR
APPROVAL. OF A 2011 PURCHASED
WASTEWATER TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT
CLAUSE TRUE-UP AND OTHER REQUIRED
APPROVALS

Colleen A. Foley, Esq., for petitioner (Sauj Ewing LLP, aftorneys)

Alex Moreau, Deputy Attorney Genersi, for respondent (Jeffrey 8. Chiesa, -

Attorney General of New Jersey, attomey)

Susan E. McClure, Esq., for Division of Rate Counsel, appearing pursuant o

N.JAC, 1:1-5.4(2)2,

Record Closed: December 5, 2012 Decided: December 11, 2012

BEFORE ELIA A. PELIOS, ALJ:

This proceeding Involvas a petition by Aqua New Jersey, Inc, Maxim Wastewater
Division, for approval of a 2011 purchased wastewater treatment adjustment clausa

Mo Jorswy is an Eqwal Opportunity Emplepar




OAL DKT. NO. PUC 10578-12

true-up and cther required approvals. The petition was transmitted to the Office of
Administrative Law on August 7, 2012, for determination as a contested case. As
petitioner is requesting a decrease in rates, no public hearings were held pursuant to

Nl S.A 48:2-32.4.

The parties filed, on December 5, 2012, a Stipulation of Settement (J-1) which
resoives all issues in this proceeding. Said Stipulation of Seittlement has been signed
by all parties, indicates the terms of settlement, and is attached and fully incorporated
herein,

I have reviewed the terms of setiement and 1 FIND:

1. The parfies have volurtarily agreed to the setflement as evidenced by
their signatures or thelr representatives’ signatures on ihe attached
document.

2. The settlement fully disposes of all issues in controversy between the
parties and is consistent with the law.




QAL DKT, NQ. PUC 10578-12

| hereby FILE my initial decision with the BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES for
consideration.

This recommended decision may be adopted, modified or rejected by the
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES, which by law is authorized to make a final declsion in
this matter. if the Board of Public Utllitles does not adopt, madify or reject this decision
within forty-five days and unless such time Imit is otherwise extended, this
recommended decision shall become a final decision in accordance with N.J.S.A.
52:14B-10.

DATE ELIA A. PELIOS, ALJ

Date Received at Agency:

Date Mailed to Parties:

Imel




OAL DKT. NG. PUC 10578-12

Jointly Submitied

J-1  Stipulation of Settiement




. STATE OF NEW JERSEY
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF : STIPULATION OF

AQUA NEW JERSEY, INC., MAXIM : SETTLEMENT
WASTEWATER DIVISION, FOR APPROVAL :

OF A 2011 PURCHASED WASTEWATER : BPUDOCKET NO. WR12070686
TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE : QAL DOCKET NQ. PUC 10578-12
TRUE UP AND OTHER REQUIRED :

APPROVALS :

APPEARANCES:

Colieen A. Foley, Esq., Saul Ewing LLP, and Kimberly A. Joyce, Esq., Aqua America,
Inc., on behalf of the Petitioner, Aqua New Jersey, Inc., Maxim Wastewater Division

Susan McClure, Esq., Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel, and Christine Juarez, Esq.,
Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel, on behalf of the Division of Rate Counsel

Alex Moreau, Deputy Attorney General, and T. David Wand, Deputy Attorney General

(Jeffrey S. Chiesa, Attorney General of New Jersey), on behalf of the Staff of the New

Jersey Board of Public Utilities
TO THE HONORABLE NEW JERSEY BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES:

The Parties that have participated in this proceeding are as follows: the Maxim
Wastewater Division of Aqua New Jersey, Inc. ("Aqua,” "Company,” or "Petitioner"), the
Division of Rate Counsel ("Rate Counsel") and the Staff of the Board of Public Utilities ("Staff")
(collectively, the “Parties"). There were no intervenors in this proceeding. As a result of an
analysis of Aqua's Petition and exhibits, discovery conducted by Rate Counsel and the Staff,
conferences, and negotiations, the Parties to this proceeding have come to the within agreement.
The Partics hereto agree and stipulate as follows:

I. Petitioner, the Maxim Was!acwatgr Division of Aqua New Jersey, Inc., operates a

sewsage coliection and transmission system within a portion of the Township of Howell, New




Jersey. Petitioner serves approximately 2,571 customers within its service territory. Aqua New
Jersey, Inc. is a public utility corporation of the State of New Jersey subject to the jurisdiction of
the Board of Public Utilities (the "Board"). Aqua's principal business office is located at 10
Black Forest Road, Hamilton, New Jersey 08691.

2. On July 24, 2012, pursuant to NJAC, 14:9-7.1 et seq., Aqua filed the above-
captioned Petition with the Board, which was later assigned Docket No. WR12070686, for
approval of a purchased sewerage frestment adjustment clause ("PSTAC") true-up for calendar
year 2011, and to set prospective rates for 2013 (as required by N.J.A.C. 14:9-7.7).

3. On August 7, 2012, the matter was transmitted to the Office of Administrative
Law, and uitimately assigned to Administrative Law Judge Elia A. Pelios (OAL Docket No.
PUC 10578-12). A telephone Pre-Hearing Conference was conducted by Judge Pelios on
October 2, 2012. A letter summarizing the matfers agreed to during the Pre-Hearing Conference
was filed with Judge Pefios on October 5, 2012.

4. With the agreement of Judge Pelios and the Parties, 2 public comment hearing
was not conducted becanse the Petitioner’s request proposed a decrease in the present PSTAC
tariff rate.

5. Petitioner's current rates reflect the recovery of wastewater treatment charges
imposed by the Ocean County Utilities Authority ("OCUA™). The current PSTAC tariff was
approved by the Board in an Order in Docket No. WR11080472, dated December 15, 2011,
which examined PSTAC revenues and expenses applicable to the period ending December 31,
2010 and set prospective rates for calendar year 2012,

6. In this proceeding, the Parties have examined the Company’s actual revenues and

actual OCUA expenses for calendar year 2011, the Company’s projected OCUA. expenses for

2




2013, as well as the costs of this proceeding. Based on the foregoing, the Parties have
determined that the current PSTAC rate should be decreased to recover $44,586 less in revenues.
The $44,586 PSTAC decrease was calculated based on the following components:
a. an under-recovery of actual wastewater treatment charges of approximately
$23,230 for the calendar year ending December 31, 2011 (See Exhibit A, aftached
hereto, pages 1 to 3);
b, estimated OCUA charges for 2013 of $949,770 based on OCUA rates effective
for 2013 (See Exhibit A, page 5); and
¢. the total costs of this proceeding are $18,500 (See Exhibit A, page 4). These
costs will be shared 50/50 between ratepayers and shareholders, resulting in a cost
to customers of $9,250 (See Exhibit A, page 7).

7. As required in N.JA.C, 14:9-7.7, the Company has included in its filing an
estimafe of OCUA costs for calendar year 2013, which estimate has been used to determine the
applicable PSTAC rate for 2013,

8. Based on the estimated costs for 2013, the under-recovery for 2011, and the costs
of this proceeding, the Parties have agreed that Petitioner's current PSTAC rates on file with the
Board should be revised pursuant to the rates indicated on Exhibit A (and the attached proposed
tariffs). For the average residential customer, the annual flat PSTAC rate will decrease from
$388.06 to $371.21, an annual decrease of $16.85 or approximately 4.342%. With respect to the
total annual rate for wastewater services, the total annual rate for the average residential
customer will decrease from $692.06 to $675.21, a decrease of $16.85 or approximately 2.43%

annually.

3




9.  Consistent with the provisions of N.LA.C, 14:9-7.1 et seq., the Parties agree that

the Company will file with the Board a PSTAC petition to reconcile calendar year 2012 actual
OCUA costs with the estimated OCUA costs (as reflected in the rates identified on Exhibit A}
for the same period. Additionally, the Company will include in its filing an estimate of OCUA
costs for calendar year 2014, which estimate will be used to determine the applicable PSTAC
rate for 2014, as required in N.JLA.C, 14:9-7.7. The Company agrees to make the filing
described in this Paragraph no later than July 30, 2013, or within 45 days of receipt of a notice
from the OCUA regarding applicable sewerage treatment rates for 2014, whichever is earlier.
Thereafter, the Parties agree that the\Company will make annual filings consistent with the
provisions of N.JA.C, 14:9-7.1 et seq, '

10.  The Parties have engaged in full discovery. The Parties agree that the within
Stipulation reflects a mutual balancing of vazious issues and positions, and that it is being entered
into in the spirit of compromise and to avoid protracted and costly litigation.

11.  This Stipulation is the product of negotiations by the Parties, and it is an express
condition of the settlement embodied by this Stipulation that it be presented to the Board in its
entirety without modification or condition. It is also the intent of the Partics to this Stipulation
that this settlement, once accepted and approved by the Board, shall govern all issues specified
and agreed to herein. The Parties fo this Stipulation specifically agree that if adopted in its
entirety by the Boerd, no appes! shall be taken by them from the order adopting same as to those
issues upon which the Parties have stipulated herein.

12.  The Parties agree that each term within this Stipulation reflects a mutual
balancing of various issues and positions and is intended to be accepted and approved in its

entirety. Each term is vital to this Stipulation as a whole, since the Parties hereto expressly and




jointly state that they would not have signed this Stipulation had any terms been modified in any
way. In the event any particular aspect of this Stipulation is not accepted and approved by the
Board, then any Party hereto materially affected thereﬁy shall not be bound to proceed under this
Stipulation, |
13.+ The Parties further agree that with respect to any policy or other issues which
were compromised in the spirit of reaching an agreement, none of the Parties shall be prohibited
from, or prejudiced in, arguing a different policy or position before the Board in any other
proceeding, a8 such agreements pertain only to this matter and to no other matter. It is
specifically understood and agréed that this Stipulation represents a negotiated agreement and
hhas been made exclusively for the purpose of this proceeding. 'Except as expressly provided
herein, the Parties shall not be deemed to have approved, agreed to, or consented to any principle
or methodology underlying or supposedly underlying any agreement provided herein in total or
by specific item. The Parties further agree that this Stipulation is in no way binding upon them

in any other proceeding, except to enforce the terms of this Stipulation.

5.




F

14.  This Stipulation may be executed in as many counterparts as there are Parties to
this Stipulation, each of which counterparts shall be an original, but all of which shall constitute

one and the same instrument.

QL&*!‘“ ‘f 97
Date !

Date

MAXIM WASTEWATER DIVISION OF
AQUA NEW JERSEY, INC.

By: ﬁ{éw)/ /é

Saul Bwing LLP
Colleen A. Foley, Esq.
Attorney for Petitioner

JEFFREY S. CHIESA

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Attorney for the Staff of the

New Jersey Board of Public Utilities

By:

Alex Moreau
Deputy Attorney General

STEFANIE A. BRAND, ESQ,
DIRECTOR ~ RATE COUNSEL

By:

Susan MeClure, Esg:
Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel




14, This Stipulation may bo executed in a8 many counterparts as theee are Paties to
this Stipulation, each of which counterparts shall be an original, but alf of which shall conetitute
ons and the same instroment,

MAXIM WASTEWATER DIVISION OF
AQUA NEW JERSEY, INC,

OniknA. Pahy,
Amh?mianu

JEFFREY §, CHIESA

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Attornary for the StafT of the

New Jersey Board of Public Utilities




3
i
:
i
:
?

(con't2s) : oy
HI00081  ER0'SETS 0578 [ ]
gikTIo00Es  £R0'ecTe 0529 £
508100081 £OO'GeEZd 0529 0D
suZI000L  £90'6ETS 0g'2g o]
Wiy F SO0 TOTRAIRY ooy IR

0} J0 L Y g




FLLTHES 0Z p8inG BORUOARY M0,
pegcs sucied 600’} 7 ey
- ez SUORTD [IOINS
gat 86 K] 198 ¥ 180186
ka7 B8 5 1968 ) 299188
1718 85 4 495§ e j9alee
S0L'Z 929 8L1'T zec'ed o 810188
WA R PR vgen  SUOED W WHERRN RNG R T AR F IS
| SO U |
RILEE (i ieil]
%EF0 SLEN'SS yoo'os n¥
%000 £0'19L'E8 os e
%194 16'2£8'18 t0g'sis W2
%00°0 £a'gn')s s W2l b
590'0 £2'L008 1053 ub
%860 N 15768 e
%ER'SE 01¥3ES ¥63'776$ .
SIS % L) TRy L)

b ie 2 Y Xy







01 40 ¥ i Houpeg




0L j0 § v HpS

ty-tgson o8

0Llcréd
tzxtr s oﬁ.%
2 Hpa

9Gre

WRNRY  RENEREY

£10Z/L/L SAROSYS Seley 10§ fpy sanoadsld g
sfumg Yoo 2102 pepalorg Cy

YND0 A sBURHE £10Z JEOA JBPUBIED PEaioNd mn
;WY XNE ¥NOO 2102 Pesaderd -2

{suowitu u) swmoA s06Mag £102 PIRelRId s

$502 ‘15 Foquimongs Bupus ok spuemd 104
CHISNLUAINREIINOONY JY1Sd WiNeH
oty ‘Aenmy may wnby




¥Z 9tr 80 i$ <= THNY JUOTAL 18 HTUSAOH DYLBG IMOL

%180 Bl'i8c'es L2008 ez = suoffe 000’} / 0P SOISG PRITIAN [IIeD
%ED Iy g LLTor'es 4 }
%00 00'0s 08'289'e8 £
% PEZS'NS £r'5e0°ZY &
%000 0o'cs 81 2ee" 18 Zh
%900 8L°2ye8 81Lv8
%88 96°890'01% 90'98¢$ »s 4
%08'68 o4 Ze2'caes A gee'e
WA R, SaRy I R L 5 o SRR
pusInRy VLS ReinD
4174

3102 ‘15 NS0T DLEPUS Feok 1epie) s
O -OnLAORBITNIOONY JYLSd Wixegy
-3t ‘Aaxier mop wnbyy

0} 10 8 Ve




0L 10 L ¥ ROllx3

§ upy wagih Uy

€102 jusinsnipy DvISd WolEng ]

{asymy Z402) Juesasd W emiaaRy V1S 4
oueImbaeyy emmAsY V1S4 €102 y

{2605 X 00%'g13) vagedsddy S jo oD {e

L0Z Asdacoey Kepur (z

VOO0 /q shustig JEDA JUPLBIRD €107 PURBild 1

TR VIS T

L0 '1§ squissag Bapus ined mpuaie) 104




Teewdl postossy anuaAGY 0L

%IVEY  005ES (¥R l098) %180 21078 = SuoweB 000') / Sy 0SS PAOKOW [MVIUALOT
IS - oL
%Yy 5128198 (290828) %E90 LToY'os o 3 MR § 'SEINBNE JOOYDS OS] TEIMBURLOD
wZ¥ey  LTv2R'eS 0008 H0D prie8'cs & - snoiiey @ ‘esalsng ‘O0UDS TRLENDY] EOUBUILLT
LMY GUSES (ariiig) . %1l £F'5e0'2S I 8 SNOGeY P $RBUIENG 00UNS TRLISAPRLY 1eDUBUILG)
%THe'r __a *i2'i O000s %000 1ZEE' LS Wb - NoiNey P 'IeRURNG ‘OOUDG TENRNDLY EELRMANCT
%IV 819¢  (0VRS) %000 1] l wmoBpn] ¢ seRireng 0oYOS TRt HOUeURID)
su..a? et | pdn..a .x.mmd o0'88cs 9z snotigay 'p 'SIAENG TCOUDS TRLASNPI} THOLGELLICD
5% (SEKRLYS) o0'gets 569°¢ fgum-y ofurg - puenmsay
&ﬁﬁ.& sum m&ﬁg uaﬂum..&.a wney SHTTETR RIS L1074
8 414 TS AT

g {09y Haaxa




» 3&% oL

yatIEeS a08'cs N JOE'T SUDHES) UINUKIYY JOAO [EDLBUNICD
491281858 gyZaL'et maoifiiay ¢ 'sTeusng '[o0Y0S 'EUENDU| ‘pRjistiwe]
0o'0% 1 reR'es & enofrey ¢ 'SROUERE ‘IOUDS TOUTENDY “BdeuALIn]
BS09'gLS 825L8° 1% o2 1 snofleoy] 3§ 'STAUNNG TOOUS 'IEUTSIA ‘PHILSURLIOD
0004 Yveyiz'is o2 enoifiiey ¢ ‘$SoUIENg 'I0OUDS ‘MRIBSNDUT 'EDEOWID
BO'BLOE 508198 anciie) '§ 'SIEUBNE 00UDG ‘RUISHDU; "EDUSURLCD
oyloo'as W EiES ¥t =74 aroyay) 9 'SELENG ‘JO0LDG EUSTRUT RRHSUALOD
LS VZ'HIES §E9'7 fgae oitng - [BRUDPIEDY

01 0 SV LA




REL'S o3 4% ]
18 1786598 0921063 o
WEL - £'020'93 Evoll'as o
%66} yE'90028 8193828 -m
%893~ BO'FES' 1S 81'Zo9' 18 w2t
%Al 2883 po'eass b
wer'e 129198 807604 B 92
W%EY'Z- 1Z9198 202098 - SES
LGRS L] o L LT SRR
il A
g1z Zioe

01 Jo 0 v G




AQUA NEW JERSEY, INC. ELEVENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 13
B.P.UJ. NO. 7 - SEWER SUPERCEDING TENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 13

PURCHASED SEWERAGE TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

In addition to the Base Service Charge set forth in Rate Schedule No. 1,
the Purchased Sewerage Treatment Adjustment Clause rates, in accordance
with N.J.A.C. 14:9-8.1 et seq., shall be:

FLAT RATE SERVICE

Tvpe of Property Purchased Sewerage Treatment Adjustment Clause
Annual Monthly

Single Family Dwelling $371.21 $30.83

Two Family Dwelling 619.09 51.59

Apartment Dwelling (1°° Apt.) 371.21 30.93

\Each Additicnal Apartment 3711.21 30.93

Town House Dwelling Unit . 371.21 30.93

Business, Commercial, Industrial, Religious and School Use

Minimum charges for sewer service shall be based on water service size as
follows:
purchased Sewerage Treatment Adjustment Clause

gervice Size (Inches) Annual Monthly
34 $371.21 $30.93
1 619.09 51.59
14 1,274.34 106.19
2 1,975.75 164,65
3 3,824.27 318.68
4 6,182.15 515,18

METERED SERVICE
$3.900 per thousand gallons
When water meter readings are available, the customers shall be billed at
$3.900 per thousand gallons, or the minimum PSTAC charge, whichever is
greater. If the water is privately supplied, Aqua New Jersey, Inc. shall
be permitted to install a meter at the source of supply.

The above charges are based upon the Board of Public Utilities’ estimate of -
Aqua New Jersey, Inc.’s twelve (12} month average cost of purchased
sewerage treatment. The estimated twelve (12) month average cost shall be
periodically redetermined by the Board in accordance with true-up
procedures set forth in N.J.A.C. 14:9-8.1 et seq.

Tssued by: Aqua New Jersey, Inc. Effective: dJanuary 1, 2013
10 Black Forest Road
Hamilton NJ 08691

Issue date:

filed pursuant to Decision and Order of the Board of Public Utilities in
Docket No. WR12070686 dated .




AQUA NEW JERSEY, INC. EIGHTH REVISED SHEET NO. 18
B.P.U, NO. 7 - SEWER SUPERCEDING SEVENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 18

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 1
BILLS TO BE RENDERED MONTHLY

Annual Monthly
tType of Property: Base Service Charge Base Service Charge
Single Family Dwelling $304.00 $25.33
Two Family Dwelling 608.00 50.686
Apartment Dwelling (15¢ apt.) 304.00 25.33
Fach Additional Apartment 304.00 25.33
Town House Dwelling Unit 304.00 25.33

Air Conditioning Units using water for cooling agent {See Paragraph 11.3,
special Provisions) SPECIAL PROVISIONS

Subscriber with sewerage in excess of B.0.D and T.5.8 limits imposed by
Ocean County Utilities Authority {See Paragraphs 1l.1 and 11.2, Special
Provisions) SPECIAL PROVISIONS

Business, Commercial, Tndustrial, Religicus, and School Use:

Annual Monthly
Service Size [Inches) Base Service Charge Base Service Charge

5/8” $203.00 16.92

87 304.00 ' 25.33

17 507.00 42.25

1 3" 1,015.00 84.58

2" 1,624.00 135.33

37 3,045.00 253.75

4" 5,075.00 422,92

When water meter readings are available, the customer shall be billed at
$3.05 per thousand gallons, or the minimum monthly service charge,
whichever is greater. If the water is privately supplied, Aqua New Jersey,
Inc. shall be permitted to install a meter at the source of supply.

purchased Sewerage Treatment Adjustment Clause (PSTAC)
Rates are found on Eleventh Revised Sheet No. 18

Tssued by: Aqua New Jersey, Inc. Effective: dJanuary 1, 2012
10 Black Forest Road
Hamilton NJ 08691

Issue date:

Filed pursuant to Decision and Order of the Board of Public Utilities in
Docket No. WR11080472 dated .




